Electronic amplifier type EV22K2-12/24, EV22K3-12/24
for control of proportional valves
design of board with connector terminal strip to  (DIN EN 60603-2)
D 7817/1
Electronic amplifier
July 2004-00
HAWE Hydraulik SE
STREITFELDSTR. 25 • 81673 MÜNCHEN 5

2.	 Available versions, main data
2.1	 Amplifier board
Order designation:
Electronic amplifier	 EV 22 K . - 12/24
Basic type designation
Two twin or
a pair of two individual proportional solenoids,
controllable for alternating operation
(Plug-in) board version
2   Series
3   Version with specific release ranges
Supply voltage 12 or 24V DC (nominal value)
2.2	 Assembly accessories
2.2.1	 Card holder for amplifier board and snap-on foot for mounting rail
2.2.2	 Unit carrier for two to three amplifier boards
It consists of a frame with guide rails, a 32-pin socket strip conf. DIN
41 612 form D32 (DIN EN 60603-2) and one screw terminal socket. The
card holder has been designed to fit an amplifier board. The board can
easily be attached to the mounting plate by using the supplied screws
M4; see also measurement drawings under 4.2. The snap-on foot must
be attached at the floor of the card holder to enable the card holder to be
clipped-in. This will enable the amplifier board to be easily installed onto
a 35 mm-mounting rail, both in longitudinal as well as cross direction,
within the control cabinets in accordance with DIN EN 60 715.
It consists of a screwed frame with three guide rails, a 32-pin socket strip
conf. DIN 41 612 form D32 (DIN EN 60603-2) according to the maximum
number of boards. The corresponding terminal sockets are attached on
the side and are thus easily accessible. Connect solenoids at the upper
terminal socket and inputs to the lower terminal socket. This will ensure
that output currents will not hardly interfere with the inputs.
A separate pair of sockets is provided with a downstream plug-in socket
for vehicle blade-type fuses conf. DIN 72 581 T3 form C (max. 10A) to
connect the supply voltage. In case the maximum number of permissible
boards is not utilized, the empty slots at the front side can be covered
over with dummy plates. These dummy plates are not included in our
program.
Order designation: KH	 7817 901
S	 7817 902
KH	 =  card holder
S	 =  snap-on foot for mounting rail (no image)
Internal drawing number
BT	 7817 950Order designation:
BT =  unit carrier for 3 boards
Internal drawing number
Type	 EV22K2-12/24	 EV22K3-12/24
Nomenclature	 Electronic amplifier
Design	 Plug-in board with 32-pin terminal strip conf. DIN 41 612 D32 (DIN EN 60603-2)
Mounting	 By means of board holder for one board or unit carrier.
Installation position		  Any
Mass (weight)		  approx. 200 g
Protection EN 60529 		  IP 00
Ambient temperature		  -20° to +70°C
3.	 Further parameters
3.1	 General information
D 7817/1  page 4
Power supply 	 UB	 9 ... 32V DC
Max. perm. ripple factor 	 w	 10%
(ripple)
Minimum filter capacitor
necessary on supply voltage	 CB	 2200 [F every 1 A current at the solenoid
Oitput voltage	 U	 >UB -1.8V DC
Power consumption	 IL	 max. 110 mA  (depending of supply voltage)
PMW frequency of the
power stage	 f	 , 1.9 kHz
Output current (short circuit protected)  IA	 max. 1.6 A
Setting range	 Imax	 0 ... 1.8 A
	 pre-set	 0.6 A	 1.4 A
	 Imin	 0 ... 0.8 A
	 pre-set	 0.25 A	 0.75 A
Reference voltage	 Uref	 -10 - 0 - +10V DC (BR off)  1)
 		  -5 - 0 - +5V DC (BR closed)  1)	 (BR closed)  not planned
Release range for Imin	 U	 * 300 mV (BR open)  1)	 * 15 mV (BR open)  1)
 		  * 150 mV (BR closed)  1)	 (BR closed)  not planned
Input impedance of set point
inputs UE.. to signal earth	 R	 , 400 k{
Voltage range at reference
inputs URef 1 resp. URef 2
related to signal earth	 U	 -10 - 0 - +10V DC (BR off)  1)
		  -5 - 0 - +5V DC (BR closed)  1)	 (BR closed)  not planned
Input impedance of reference
inputs URef 1 resp. URef 2
to signal earth	 R	 , 400 k{
3.2	 Electrical data
Circuit inputs (digital inputs):
Release inputs, ramp off inputs, inverting inputs